Prior to commencement of construction of each Phase of the Project and its use of the
Roads, Developer shall provide, from an agent selected by Developer and acceptable to

County ("Agent"), a letter of credit, bond, or credit-worthy parent guaranty, securing
payment of One Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($1,250) per megawatt
("MWac") of installed capacity in such Phase of the Project, subject to the conditions set
forth herein or as otherwise negotiated by the Parties (such instrument being referred to
herein as the "Financial Instrument") to secure Developer's payment and performance